

Excerpt from Colorado Index

FUNDS.

- 9Health fair fund, §§ 39-22-3401 to 39-22-3404.
- Abandoned mine reclamation fund, §§ 34-33-133, 34-34-102, 39-29-109.3.
- Addiction counselor training fund, § 27-80-111.
- Address confidentiality program grant fund, § 24-30-2115.
- Address confidentiality program surcharge fund, § 24-30-2114.
- Administrative courts cash fund, § 24-30-1001.
- Adolescent substance abuse prevention and treatment fund, § 18-13-122.
- Adult dental fund.
 - Creation, § 25.5-5-207.
 - Transfer from unclaimed property trust fund, § 38-13-116.5.
- Adult education and literacy grant fund, § 22-10-107.
- Adult stem cells cure fund, §§ 25-40-101 to 25-40-104, 39-22-3501 to 39-22-3503.
- Advanced industries acceleration cash fund.
 - Creation, § 24-48.5-117.
 - Employee tax withholdings, credited to fund, § 39-22-604.3.
 - Transfers to.
 - From general fund, § 24-48.5-117.
 - From limited gaming fund, § 12-47.1-701.
- Advanced industries export acceleration cash fund, § 24-47-103.
- Agricultural products inspection cash fund, § 35-23-114.
- Agriculture management fund, §§ 35-1-106.9, 38-13-116.7.
- Agriculture value-added cash fund, §§ 35-75-202, 35-75-205, 39-29-109.3.
- Airports.
 - County airport fund, § 41-4-113.
 - County airport revenue bonds, sinking fund, § 41-5-103.
- Alcohol and drug driving safety program fund, §§ 27-81-106, 27-82-103, 42-1-217, 42-4-1301.3.
- Alternative livestock farm cash fund, § 35-41.5-116.
- Alzheimer's association fund, §§ 39-22-2901 to 39-22-2903.
- American red cross Colorado disaster response, readiness, and preparedness fund, §§ 39-22-4301 to 39-22-4304.
- Animal feeding operations fund, § 25-8-502.
- Animal protection fund, §§ 18-9-202.5, 35-42-113.
- Appropriations generally.
 - See APPROPRIATIONS.
- Aquatic nuisance species fund, §§ 33-1-112, 33-10.5-108, 39-29-109.3.
- Artificial tanning device education fund, § 25-5-1004.
- Assisted living residence cash fund, §§ 25-27-103, 25-27-107, 25-27-107.5.

Assisted living residence improvement cash fund, § 25-27-106.
Association's defined contribution plan trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-1501.
Auto dealers license fund, §§ 12-6-110, 12-6-123, 12-6-511.
Aviation fund.
 Creation, § 43-10-109.
 Referenced, §§ 24-46.6-103, 39-21-113, 39-26-715, 39-27-102,
39-27-112, 43-1-101, 43-1-113, 43-10-103, 43-10-105, 43-10-108.5, 43-10-110.
Bee inspection fund, §§ 35-25-103, 35-25-116.
Biological pest control cash fund, § 35-1-106.8.
Biosolids management program fund, § 30-20-110.5.
Block grants.
 Appropriation of certain federal funds, § 24-76-101.
 County block grant support fund, §§ 26-2-712, 26-2-716, 26-2-720.5,
26-2-804.
Board of assessment appeals cash fund, § 39-2-125.
Board of governors of the Colorado state university system fund, § 23-30-106.
Board of trustees for Adams state university fund, § 25-51-103.
Board of trustees for Metropolitan state university of Denver fund, § 23-54-103.
Board of trustees for the university of northern Colorado fund, § 23-40-103.5.
Board of trustees for Western state Colorado university fund, § 23-56-103.
Boiler inspection fund, §§ 8-20-104, 9-4-109.
Brand inspection fund.
 Creation, § 35-41-102.
 Referenced, §§ 24-75-402, 35-41-101, 35-41.5-117, 35-43-114 to
35-43-115.5, 35-44-113, 35-53-110, 35-53.5-113, 35-55-115, 40-27-108, 40-27-109,
Breast and cervical cancer prevention and treatment fund, §§ 24-22-115,
25.5-5-308, 42-3-217.5.
Breast cancer screening fund, §§ 25-4-1503 to 25-4-1505.
Broadband fund, § 40-15-509.5.
Broadband inventory fund, § 24-37.5-106.
Building regulation fund, §§ 24-32-3308, 24-32-3309, 24-32-3320, 24-32-3322.
Business computer systems maintenance and enhancement cash fund, §
24-21-113.
Business enterprise program cash fund, § 8-84-208.
Cannabis credit co-op fund, § 11-33-109.
Capital construction fund, § 24-75-302.
 See also CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND.
Capitol complex master plan implementation fund, § 24-75-307.
Capitol dome restoration fund, § 12-47.1-1201.
Cash funds generally.
 Abolishment of, § 24-75-401.
 Capital reserve, § 24-75-403.

Limit on cash fund uncommitted reserves and funds excluded from limit, § 24-75-402.

Uncommitted reserves annual report, § 24-30-207.

Cemeteries.

Endowment care fund, §§ 12-12-104, 12-12-109, 12-12-110.

Western slope military veterans' cemetery fund, §§ 28-3-1504, 28-5-708, 39-22-1901 to 39-22-1903.

Central fund for state nursing homes, § 26-12-108.

Cervical cancer immunization awareness campaign fund, § 25-4-2504.

Cervidae disease revolving fund, § 35-50-115.

Chargeable quarters and billeting cash fund, § 28-3-109.

Charter school financing administrative cash fund, § 22-30.5-406.

Chemigation program management fund, § 35-11-114.

Child abuse investigation surcharge fund, § 18-24-103.

Child fatality prevention cash fund, § 25-20.5-409.

Child protection ombudsman program fund, § 19-3.3-107.

Child welfare action committee cash fund, § 26-1-135.

Children's basic health plan trust.

Creation, § 25.5-8-105.

Referenced, §§ 24-21-104, 24-75-1104.5, 25-36-101, 25.5-8-103, 25.5-8-108, 25.5-8-109.

Cigarette, tobacco product, and nicotine product use by minors prevention fund, § 24-35-507.

Clean and renewable energy fund, § 24-38.5-102.4.

Clean energy improvement debt reserve fund, § 24-38.5-105.

Clean energy program fund, § 24-38.7-103.

Closing the achievement gap cash fund, § 22-7-613.

College opportunity fund.

Creation, § 23-18-202.

Referenced, §§ 12-47.1-701.5, 22-35-104, 23-1-108, 23-3.6-101, 23-5-101.5, 23-5-111.4, 23-5-127, 23-7-108.5, 23-18-101 to 23-18-208, 24-36-120, 24-77-104.5.

Collegeinvest fund, §§ 23-3.1-205.4, 23-3.1-206.7, 23-3.1-216.

Colorado 2-1-1 first call for help fund, § 39-22-3703.

Colorado autism treatment fund, §§ 24-75-1104.5, 25.5-6-803, 25.5-6-805.

Colorado auto theft prevention cash fund, §§ 10-4-617, 42-5-112, 42-5-113.

Colorado bureau of investigation grants and donations fund, § 24-33.5-427.

Colorado bureau of investigation identification unit fund, § 24-33.5-426.

Colorado cancer fund, § 39-22-3303.

Colorado child care assistance cliff effect pilot program fund, § 26-2-808.

Colorado children's trust fund, §§ 13-32-101, 19-3.5-101 to 19-3.5-109, 24-1-120.

Colorado coal mine subsidence trust fund, § 34-33-133.5.
Colorado collegeinvest scholarship trust fund, §§ 23-3.1-206, 23-3.1-206.9.
Colorado commission for the deaf and hard of hearing cash fund, §§ 26-21-107,
40-17-104.
Colorado commission on affordable health care cash fund, § 25-46-105.
Colorado commission on criminal and juvenile justice cash fund, § 16-11.3-104.
Colorado domestic abuse program fund.
 Creation, § 39-22-802.
 Referenced, §§ 13-32-101, 14-2-106, 14-15-110, 25-2-122, 26-7.5-105,
39-22-801 to 39-22-803.
Colorado economic development fund, §§ 24-34-105, 24-46-105, 32-15-106.
Colorado energy office low-income energy assistance fund, §§ 39-29-109.3,
40-8.7-112.
Colorado existing industry training cash fund, § 23-60-307.
Colorado firefighting air corps fund, § 24-33.5-1228.
Colorado for healthy landscapes fund, §§ 39-22-4401 to 39-22-4404.
Colorado health care services fund, §§ 24-22-117, 25.5-3-112.
Colorado health service corps fund, §§ 24-75-1104.5, 25-1.5-506, 25-4-1415,
25-20.5-703, 25-20.5-706, 25-36-101.
Colorado heritage communities fund, §§ 24-32-3202, 24-32-3203, 24-32-3207,
24-32-3208.
Colorado high cost administration fund, § 40-15-208.
Colorado identity theft and financial fraud cash fund, §§ 24-33.5-1703,
24-33.5-1707.
Colorado immunization fund, §§ 24-75-1104.5, 25-4-2301, 25-4-2504.
Colorado kids outdoors grant program fund, § 24-33-109.5.
Colorado labor enforcement cash fund, § 8-17-104.
Colorado multiple sclerosis fund, § 39-22-3203.
Colorado nursery fund, § 35-26-106.
Colorado opportunity scholarship initiative fund, § 23-3.3-1005.
Colorado prepaid postsecondary education expense trust fund.
 See within this heading, "Prepaid expense trust fund"
Colorado quality in child care incentive grant program fund, § 26-6.5-306.
Colorado school of mines fund, §§ 23-41-103.5, 23-41-123.
Colorado social security contribution fund, § 24-53-105.
Colorado state fair authority cash fund, §§ 35-65-107, 35-65-407, 38-13-116.7.
Colorado state patrol closure fund, § 24-33.5-226.
Colorado state veterans trust fund, §§ 24-75-1104.5, 28-5-709.
Colorado teacher of the year fund, § 22-61.5-105.
Colorado telephone users with disabilities fund, §§ 26-21-106, 40-17-103,
40-17-104.
Colorado traumatic brain injury trust fund.

Creation, § 26-1-309.

Referenced, §§ 24-1-120, 26-1-301 to 26-1-310, 30-15-402, 42-4-1307, 42-4-1701.

Colorado travel and tourism additional source fund, §§ 24-49.7-102, 24-49.7-104 to 24-49.7-108.

Colorado travel and tourism promotion fund, §§ 12-47.1-701, 18-4-509, 24-49.7-104 to 24-49.7-108, 38-13-116.7.

Colorado veterans' monument preservation trust fund, §§ 24-80-1401, 24-80-1402.

Colorado weed free crop certification fund, § 35-27.5-108.

Colorado wine industry development fund, §§ 12-47-503, 35-29.5-105.

Colorado youth conservation corps fund, §§ 39-22-4601 to 39-22-4604.

Colorado youth service corps fund, § 24-32-2012.

Commerce and industry sector fund, § 25-8-502.

Commercial real property operating fund, § 36-1-153.7.

Commercial vehicle enterprise tax fund, § 42-1-225.

Common operating fund, § 24-51-208.

Community integrated health care service agencies cash fund, § 25-3.5-1304.

Community policing program cash fund, §§ 24-33.5-604, 24-33.5-605.

Community supervision supplemental fund, §§ 17-1-114, 24-37-103.

Comprehensive human sexuality education grant program cash fund, § 25-44-104.

Comprehensive public health plan cash fund, § 25-1-504.

Conservation district grant fund, §§ 35-1-106.7, 39-29-109.3.

Conservation easement holder certification fund, § 12-61-724.

Conservation easement tax credit certificate review fund, § 12-61-727.

Conservation trust funds.

Creation, § 29-21-101.

Referenced, §§ 24-35-210, 29-21-102, 30-11-122, 31-25-218, 31-25-304, 33-60-103, 33-60-104.

Construction sector fund, § 25-8-502.

Controlled maintenance trust fund, §§ 24-75-302.5, 24-77-104, 24-82-1003.

Controlled substances program fund, § 27-80-206.

Convention center fund, § 24-83-106.

Conveyance safety fund, § 9-5.5-111.

Coordinated care for people with disabilities fund, §§ 25.5-5-308, 25.5-6-111.

Coroner training fund, §§ 30-10-601.6, 30-10-601.8.

Correctional education program fund, §§ 17-32-106, 17-32-107.

Correctional industries surplus property fund, § 17-24-106.6.

Correctional treatment cash fund, § 18-19-103.

Corrections expansion reserve fund.

Creation, § 17-1-116.

Referenced, §§ 16-3-503, 32-9.7-102.

Cost containment fund, §§ 8-14.5-108, 8-44-112, 10-1-109.
Counterdrug activities cash fund, § 24-33.5-227.
County agricultural fund, § 30-24-104.
County airport fund, § 41-4-113.
County block grant support fund, §§ 26-2-712, 26-2-716, 26-2-720.5, 26-2-804.
County capital improvement trust fund, §§ 30-26-501 to 30-26-513.
County general fund.
 Creation, § 30-25-105.
 Referenced, §§ 25-1-511, 26-1-112, 26-5.3-106, 28-5-707, 28-5-801, 30-1-102, 30-2-104, 30-6-103, 30-11-107, 30-11-116, 30-11-405, 30-20-603, 30-24-103, 30-24-104, 30-25-106, 30-25-110, 30-26-504, 32-1-202, 35-7-111, 35-65-113, 35-65-114, 35-72-105, 37-42-128, 39-5-132, 39-10-111, 39-11-115, 39-11-142, 39-12-111, 41-4-107, 42-3-211.
 Transfers to road and bridge fund for disaster emergencies, §§ 30-25-106, 43-2-202.
County hazardous waste disposal site fund, § 25-15-213.
County highway anticipation warrant retirement fund, § 43-2-214.
County jail assistance fund, §§ 16-3-503, 17-26-137.
County lodging tax tourism fund, § 30-11-107.5.
County officials' and employees' retirement fund, § 24-54-109.
County public health agency fund, §§ 25-1-511, 25-4-1608, 25-4-1611.
County road and bridge fund.
 Creation, § 43-2-202.
 Referenced, §§ 30-25-110, 30-29-101, 30-29-102, 42-3-310, 43-2-132, 43-2-203, 43-2-209, 43-2-215.
County social services fund.
 Creation, § 26-1-123.
 Referenced, §§ 25.5-1-115, 25.5-1-121, 25.5-1-122, 26-1-122, 26-1-122.5, 26-13-108.
County solid wastes disposal site and facility fund, § 30-20-115.
County tax base relief fund, §§ 25.5-1-122, 26-1-122.5, 26-1-126.
Court security cash fund, §§ 13-1-201 to 13-1-206, 13-32-101 to 13-32-103, 13-71-144.
Creative district community loan fund, § 24-48.5-315.
Creative industries cash fund, §§ 12-47.1-701, 24-48.5-301, 24-48.5-312.
Crime stopper reward reimbursement fund, § 16-11-101.7.
Crime victim compensation fund.
 Established, § 24-4.1-117.
 Referenced, §§ 13-21-809, 16-18.5-109, 16-18.5-110, 18-1.3-106, 18-1.3-204, 18-1.3-207, 18-1.3-401, 18-1.3-501, 24-4.1-102, 24-4.1-108, 24-4.1-110, 24-4.1-117.3, 24-4.1-118, 24-4.1-119, 24-4.2-104, 41-2-102, 42-1-217, 42-4-1307.

Crime victims assistance and law enforcement fund.

See within this heading, "Victims assistance and law enforcement fund"

Crimes against at-risk persons surcharge fund, § 18-6.5-107.

Criminal justice training fund, § 24-33.5-503.5.

Critical needs fund, §§ 24-77-104.5, 24-115-106, 24-115-110, 24-115-111, 24-115-115.

Cybersecurity cash fund, §§ 24-33.5-1906.24- 75-402.

Dairy protection cash fund, § 25-5.5-107.

Dangerous dog microchip licensure cash fund, § 35-42-115.

Debt collection fund, § 24-30-202.4.

Deferred compensation plan trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-1601, 24-51-1603.

Dentist peer health assistance fund, § 12-35-138.

Department of health care policy and financing cash fund, §§ 25.5-1-109, 25.5-4-205, 25.5-5-304, 25.5-6-108.5, 25.5-6-1303.

Department of human services buildings and grounds cash fund, § 26-1-133.5.

Department of human services low-income energy assistance fund, §§ 39-29-109.3, 40-8.7-112.

Department of military and veterans affairs fund, § 28-3-107.

Department of personnel revolving fund, § 24-30-1108.

Department of state cash fund.

Alternative maximum reserve, § 24-21-104.

Creation, § 24-21-104.

Referenced, §§ 1-1.5-106, 1-5-505.5, 4-9.5-110, 4-9.5-111, 6-16-104, 6-16-104.3, 6-16-104.6, 11-41-109, 12-9-103.5, 12-9-108, 24-6-302, 24-6-303, 24-9-105, 24-21-104.5, 24-21-107, 24-21-109, 24-37.5-104, 24-72-204, 32-1-104.5.

Department of transportation renovation fund, § 43-1-210.

Developmental disabilities services cash fund, § 25.5-10-207.

Disability support fund, § 24-30-2205.5.

Disabled parking education and enforcement fund, § 42-1-226.

Disaster emergency fund, §§ 23-31-309, 24-33.5-706, 24-32-2107, 35-4-110.

Diseased livestock indemnity fund, §§ 35-50-114, 35-50-118.

Displaced homemakers fund, §§ 8-15.5-108, 13-32-101, 14-10-120.5.

Distance learning cash fund, § 28-3-108.

District public health agency fund, §§ 25-1-511, 25-4-1608, 25-4-1611.

Division of banking cash fund, § 11-102-403.

Division of financial services cash fund, § 11-40-106.

Division of insurance cash fund.

Creation, § 10-1-103.

Diversion from general fund, § 10-3-209.

Division of professions and occupations cash fund.

Creation, § 24-34-105.

Referenced, §§ 12-10-109, 12-29.5-114, 12-29.9-107, 12-38.1-110,

12-43-204, 12-43-206.5, 12-43.2-102, 12-55.5-114, 12-58.5-111, 24-34-102, 34-34-104.4.

Division of real estate cash fund, § 12-61-111.5.

Division of securities cash fund, §§ 11-51-707, 11-59-105, 11-59-119.

Domestic violence offender treatment provider fund, § 16-11.8-104.

Drinking water cash fund, § 25-1.5-209.

Drinking water revolving fund, §§ 25-1.5-203, 37-95-103, 37-95-107.6, 37-95-107.8.

Dynamic modeling cash fund, § 2-3-304.5.

Early childhood cash fund, §§ 26-6.5-104, 26-6.5-109.

Early childhood educator development scholarship fund, § 22-9.7-103.

Early childhood leadership commission fund, § 26-6.2-105.

Early literacy fund, § 22-7-1210.

Economic development fund, § 29-4-719.1.

Economic gardening pilot project fund, § 24-48.5-102.7.

Education.

Financial reporting fund, § 22-44-105.

Public schools.

Bond redemption fund.

Established, § 22-45-103.

Referenced, §§ 22-5-111, 22-40-102, 22-40-104, 22-40-105, 22-40-108, 22-41-109, 22-41-110, 22-42-117, 22-42-119, 22-42-120, 22-42-128, 22-43-107, 22-43.7-109, 22-44-112, 22-44-113, 22-45-103.5, 22-45-112, 22-54-110, 23-71-402, 23-71-404, 23-71-517, 23-71-519, 23-71-607.

Capital reserve fund.

Established, § 22-45-103.

Referenced, §§ 22-32-127, 22-40-108, 22-40-110, 22-43.7-109, 22-43.7-202, 22-45-112, 22-54-103, 22-54-105, 22-54-110, 22-54-124, 23-71-402, 39-5-132,

County public school fund, §§ 22-54-113, 22-54-118, 36-7-202.

Dropout prevention activity grant fund, §§ 22-27.5-101 to 22-27.5-106.

Educator licensure cash fund, §§ 22-2-109, 22-2-119, 22-60.5-112.

Emergency reserves, § 22-44-105.

General fund, § 22-45-103.

Public school fund.

Crediting of a portion of interest and income to public school capital construction assistance fund, §§ 22-41-102, 22-43.7-104.

Established, Const. Colo. art. IX, § 3.

Investment board, § 22-41-102.5.

Referenced, §§ 2-3-103, 11-59.7-104, 15-12-914, 22-2-112, 22-2-125, 2-2-130, 22-5-119, 22-30.5-406, 22-41-101 to 22-41-110,

22-43.7-102 to 22-43.7-104, 22-92-107, 24-36-120, 40-21-103.

Public school transportation fund, §§ 22-51-101 to 22-51-109.

Special building and technology fund, §§ 22-40-102, 22-44-112,

22-45-103.

State education fund.

Creation, Const. Colo. art IX, § 17.

Referenced, §§ 2-3-115, 2-3-1203, 22-1-104, 22-2-112, 22-2-127, 22-2-137, 22-2-141, 22-2-305, 22-2-401, 22-2-501, 22-5-119, 22-5-122, 22-5.5-102, 22-7-708, 22-7-801, 22-7-807, 22-7-1002, 22-9-105.7, 22-11-105, 22-13-101, 22-20-114, 22-20-201, 22-28-104, 22-30.5-112.3, 22-30.5-402, 22-30.5-403, 22-30.5-515, 22-30.7-107, 22-32-119, 22-35-102, 22-43.7-201, 22-44-118, 22-54-103, 22-54-104.2, 22-54-105, 22-54-124, 22-54-129, 22-54-131, 22-54-135, 22-55-101, 22-55-102, 22-55-103, 22-55-104, 22-55-106, 22-55-107, 22-60.5-112.5, 22-69-102, 22-69-105, 22-81-101, 22-81-103, 22-81-201 to 22-81-203, 22-81-205, 22-81-206, 22-82.9-102.

Transfers to, § 24-75-220.

State public school fund.

Creation, § 22-54-114.

Referenced, §§ 22-2-112, 22-2-130, 22-5-119, 22-7-1210, 22-25-109, 22-30.5-406, 22-41-102, 22-54-115, 22-75-201.1, 24-21-104, 34-63-102, 36-1-116.

Supplemental capital construction, technology, and maintenance fund, § 22-45-103.

Transportation fund, §§ 22-32-113, 22-40-102, 22-44-112, 22-45-103.

Efficient schools and communities performance contracting fund, § 24-38.5-109.

Electric vehicle grant fund, § 24-38.5-103.

Electronic recording technology fund, § 24-21-404.

Emergency fire fund, § 24-33.5-1220.

Emergency response cash fund, § 34-32-122.

Emily Maureen Ellen Keyes organ and tissue donation awareness fund, §§ 42-2-107, 42-2-118.

Employee leasing company certification fund, § 8-70-114.

Employment and training technology fund, § 8-77-109.

Employment security administration fund, §§ 8-72-110, 8-77-102, 8-78-101 to 8-78-104, 8-82-103.

Employment support fund, §§ 8-71-103, 8-76-102, 8-77-109.

End users fund, § 30-20-1405.

Endowment care fund, §§ 12-12-104, 12-12-109, 12-12-110.

Energy efficiency project proceeds fund, § 24-38.5-106.

Energy outreach Colorado low-income energy assistance fund, §§ 39-29-109.3, 40-8.7-112.

Energy research cash fund, § 24-48.5-120.
Enterprise fund, §§ 24-46-202, 24-46-203, 24-46-205.
Enterprise services cash fund, § 24-80-209.
Estray fund.
 Creation, § 35-41-102.
 Referenced, §§ 35-41-103, 35-41.5-117, 35-42-109, 35-44-106,
35-44-113, 35-50-109, 35-53-109, 35-53-110, 35-53-119, 38-20-206, 38-20-207.
Evidential breath testing cash fund, § 42-4-1301.1.
Excess federal Title IV-E reimbursements cash fund, § 26-1-111.
Extended limited gaming fund, § 12-47.1-701.5.
Families in action for mental health fund. § 39-21-4103.
Family-friendly court program cash fund, §§ 13-3-101, 13-3-113, 42-4-1701.
Family issues cash fund, §§ 26-5.3-106, 26-18-104.
Family support loan fund, § 25.5-10-402.
Family support registry fund, §§ 26-13-114, 26-13-115.5.
Family violence justice fund, §§ 13-3-101, 13-32-101, 14-4-107.
Federal elections assistance fund, § 1-1.5-106.
Financial literacy cash fund, § 22-2-127.
Fire and police disability and death benefits trust fund, § 31-31-813.
Fire and police members' benefit investment fund.
 Creation, § 31-31-301.
 Referenced, §§ 31-31-202, 31-31-302, 31-31-402, 31-31-811,
31-31-813, 31-31-1102.
Fire and police members' self-directed investment fund.
 Creation, § 31-31-301.
 Referenced, §§ 31-31-202, 31-31-303, 31-31-402, 31-31-901,
31-31-1102.
Fire and police members' statewide hybrid plan benefit account, § 31-31-1102.
Fire and police members' statewide money purchase plan benefit trust fund, §§
31-31-501, 31-31-502.
Fire service education and training fund, §§ 24-33.5-1205, 24-33.5-1207.5.
Fire suppression cash fund, § 24-33.5-1207.6.
Firefighters' old hire pension fund, §§ 31-30.5-201, 31-30.5-202, 31-30.5-209.
Firefighter, first responder, hazardous materials responder, and prescribed fire
training and certification fund, §§ 24-33.5-1204, 34-33.5-1205, 24-33.5-1207,
24-33.5-1211.
Fireworks licensing cash fund, § 12-28-104.
Fish and wildlife.
 Fish and wildlife resources fund, §§ 32-60-121, 37-60-122.2.
 Habitat partnership cash fund, §§ 33-1-110, 33-1-112.
 Search and rescue fund, §§ 33-1-112.5, 33-4-117.
 Stores revolving fund, § 33-1-112.

Wildlife cash fund.

Creation, § 33-1-112.

Referenced, §§ 24-30-202, 30-25-302, 33-1-101, 33-1-112.5, 33-1-114, 33-1-117, 33-3-107, 33-3-110, 33-3-203, 33-4-120, 33-6-102, 33-6-105, 33-6-110, 33-14.5-106, 33-15-103, 33-32-108, 33-60-104.5.

Fitzsimons trust fund, §§ 23-20-136, 24-75-1104.5.

Fixed-wing and rotary-wing ambulances cash fund, § 25-3.5-307.

Food distribution program service fund, § 26-1-121.

Food protection cash fund, §§ 25-4-1608, 25-4-1611, 25-4-1812.

Food systems advisory council fund, § 24-37.3-105.

Forest restoration program cash fund, § 23-31-310.

Full-day kindergarten facility capital construction fund, § 22-43.7-201.

Full-day kindergarten fund, §§ 22-45-103, 22-54-108.5.

Gambling payment intercept cash fund, § 24-35-605.5.

General fund.

See GENERAL FUND.

Geological survey cash fund, § 23-41-207.

Goodwill industries fund, § 39-22-3903.

Great teachers and leaders fund, § 22-9-105.7.

Groundwater protection fund, § 25-8-205.5.

Groundwater publication fund, § 37-90-116.

Group benefit plans reserve fund, §§ 24-50-604, 24-50-608, 24-50-613.

Guaranty fund, § 8-44-206.

Habitat for humanity of Colorado fund, §§ 39-22-4501 to 39-22-4504.

Habitat partnership cash fund, §§ 33-1-110, 33-1-112.

Hazardous materials safety fund, §§ 40-2-110.5, 42-20-107, 42-20-202, 42-20-204, 42-2-305.

Hazardous substance response fund.

Creation, § 25-16-104.6.

Referenced, §§ 25-16-101, 25-16-104.5, 25-16-104.7, 25-16-303.

Hazardous substance site response fund, § 25-16-104.9.

Hazardous waste.

County or municipal hazardous waste disposal site fund, § 25-15-213.

Hazardous waste disposal site fund, § 25-15-214.

Hazardous waste incinerator or processor fund, § 25-15-515.

Hazardous waste service fund, §§ 25-15-219, 25-15-302, 25-15-304, 25-15-306.

Health care expansion fund, § 24-22-117.

Health care trust fund.

Creation, § 24-51-1201.

Referenced, §§ 23-21-508, 24-51-208, 24-51-408.5, 24-51-505, 24-51-1206, 24-51-1206.5.

Health facilities general licensure cash fund, §§ 25-1.5-103, 25-3-103.1, 25-3-105, 25-3-704.

Health facility construction and inspection cash fund, § 24-33.5-1207.8.

Healthy choices dropout prevention pilot program fund, § 22-82.3-107.

Healthy forests and vibrant communities fund, §§ 23-31-313, 23-31-314, 39-29-109.3.

Healthy rivers fund, §§ 39-22-2402, 39-22-2403.

Higher education federal mineral lease revenues fund, §§ 23-1-106.3, 23-19.9-102, 34-63-102.

Higher education fund, §§ 24-75-903, 24-75-1001.

Highway-rail crossing signalization fund, §§ 40-2-114, 40-4-106, 40-29-116.

Highway users tax fund.

Allocation of fund to state, counties, and municipalities, §§ 43-4-205 to 43-4-208.

Creation, § 43-4-201.

Referenced, §§ 18-4-509, 24-33.5-212, 24-33.5-220, 24-33.5-224, 24-36-120, 24-75-218, 24-75-219, 24-75-903, 25-3.5-603, 25-3.5-708, 25-7-1006, 29-1-702, 29-1-703, 29-22-104, 33-10-111, 39-26-123, 39-27-102, 39-27-104, 39-27-109.7, 39-27-112, 42-1-206, 42-1-211, 42-1-217, 42-2-113, 42-2-114.5, 42-2-118, 42-2-132, 42-2-132.5, 42-2-303, 42-3-107, 42-3-112, 42-3-203, 43-3-207, 43-3-211, 42-3-218, 42-3-221 to 42-3-234, 42-3-237 to 42-3-240, 42-3-301, 42-3-304, 42-3-306, 42-3-308, 42-3-311, 42-4-106, 42-4-113, 42-4-202, 42-4-225, 42-4-235, 42-4-305, 42-4-311, 42-4-1701, 42-4-1809, 42-4-2108, 42-8-110, 42-12-301, 43-1-101, 43-1-106, 43-1-113, 43-1-113.5, 43-2-101.5, 43-2-116, 43-2-129, 43-2-132, 43-4-202 to 43-4-216, 43-4-402, 43-4-511, 43-4-605, 43-4-611, 43-4-709, 43-4-804, 43-4-811; Const. Colo. art. X, § 18.

HOA information and resource center cash fund, § 12-61-406.5.

Home care agency cash fund, §§ 25-27.5-103 to 25-27.5-105, 25-27.5-108.

Home investment trust fund, § 24-32-717.

Homeless prevention activities program fund, §§ 26-7.8-103, 39-22-1001, 39-22-1301, 39-22-1302.

Horse breeders' and owners' awards and supplemental purse fund, §§ 16-60-701, 12-60-704.

Hospital provider fee cash fund, § 25.5-4-402.3.

Hospitality career secondary education fund, § 24-46.3-204.

Housing and finance authority.

Capital reserve funds, § 29-4-719.

Economic development fund, § 29-4-719.1.

Revolving fund, §§ 29-4-708, 29-4-728.

Special funds, § 29-4-719.

Housing development grant fund, § 24-32-721.

Immediate payment fund, § 8-44-206.

Immunization fund, §§ 25-2-122, 25-4-1707, 25-4-1708, 25-4-2403.
Inactive mines operation fund, § 34-24-103.
Indirect costs excess recovery fund, § 24-75-1401.
Individual reclamation fund, §§ 34-32-117, 34-32.5-117.
Industrial hemp registration program cash fund, § 35-61-106.
Industrial hemp research grant fund, § 35-61-106.
Industry infrastructure fund, § 24-46.3-404.
Information technology education fund, §§ 22-81.5-104, 22-81.5-107.
Information technology revolving fund, §§ 24-37.5-104, 24-37.5-112,
24-37.5-505, 24-37.5-603, 24-37.5-604.
Innovative energy fund, § 24-38.5-102.5.
Innovative higher education research fund, §§ 12-47.1-701, 23-19.7-103,
23-19.7-104, 25-16.5-105.
Inspection and consumer services cash fund.
 Creation, § 35-1-106.5.
 Referenced, §§ 12-16-105, 12-16-114.5, 12-16-205, 12-16-217,
12-16-219.5, 35-1-107, 35-12-106, 35-13-108, 35-13-109, 35-14-127, 35-14-131,
35-21-104, 35-21-107.5, 35-33-207, 35-33-405, 35-33.5-302, 33-33.5-305,
35-60-104, 35-60-105, 35-60-113.
Instant criminal background check cash fund, § 24-33.5-424.
Institute charter school assistance fund, § 22-30.5-515.5.
Insurance fraud cash fund, § 24-31-104.5.
Interbasin compact committee operation fund, §§ 37-75-107, 39-29-109.3.
Interdepartmental data protocol cash fund, § 24-37.5-706.
Internet-based voting pilot program fund, § 1-5.5-101.
Investments.
 Legal investment of funds, §§ 24-75-601 to 24-75-605.
 See INVESTMENTS.
Judicial collection enhancement fund, §§ 16-11-101.6, 16-18.5-104,
16-18.5-105.
Judicial department information technology cash fund, § 13-32-114.
Judicial division trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-1105.
Judicial performance cash fund, §§ 13-5.5-101.5, 13-5.5-107, 13-32-105,
42-4-1710.
Judicial stabilization cash fund.
 Creation, § 13-32-112.
 Referenced, §§ 13-4-112, 13-32-101 to 13-32-105, 13-32-109,
13-32-112, 13-53-106, 13-71-144, 16-4-111, 18-1.3-701, 18-22-103, 18-24-103,
24-30-2114, 24-22-308.5, 37-92-401, 42-4-1710.
Justice center cash fund.
 Creation, § 13-32-101.
 Referenced, §§ 13-4-112, 13-32-101 to 13-32-104, 13-53-106,

13-71-144, 24-80-214, 37-92-401.

Juvenile diversion cash fund, §§ 18-4-509, 19-2-303.5.

Laboratory cash fund, § 25-1.5-101.

Land and water management fund, §§ 36-1-145, 36-1-148.

Law enforcement assistance fund, §§ 43-4-401 to 43-4-404.

Lead hazard reduction cash fund, §§ 25-5-1106, 25-7-1105.

Lease-purchase cash fund, § 23-1-106.3.

Lease-purchase rental cash fund, § 24-82-802.

Legal services cash fund, § 24-31-108.

Legislative department cash fund, § 2-2-1601.

Legislative expenses cash fund, § 2-3-1002.

License plate cash fund, §§ 42-3-220, 42-3-301, 42-3-302.

Licensing services cash fund, §§ 24-75-402, 42-2-114.5.

Limited gaming fund.

Creation, § 12-47.1-701; Const. Colo. art. XVIII, § 9.

Referenced, §§ 12-47.1-505, 12-47.1-525, 12-47.1-601, 12-47.1-701.5, 12-47.1-702, 12-47.1-704, 12-47.1-831, 24-46-105.7, 24-48.5-117, 24-48.5-301, 24-49.7-106.

Liquefied petroleum gas and natural gas inspection fund, § 8-20-206.5.

Liquor enforcement division and state licensing authority cash fund, §§ 12-46-105, 12-47-501, 12-47-502, 24-35-401.

Livestock.

Brand inspection fund.

Creation, § 35-41-102.

Referenced, §§ 24-75-402, 35-41-101, 35-41.5-117, 35-43-114 to 35-43-115.5, 35-44-113, 35-53-110, 35-53.3-113, 35-55-115, 40-27-108, 40-27-109.

Estray fund.

Creation, § 35-41.5-117.

Referenced, §§ 35-41-102, 35-41-103, 35-41.5-117, 35-42-109, 35-44-106, 35-44-113, 35-50-109, 35-53-109, 35-53-110, 35-53-119, 38-20-206, 38-20-207.

Revolving fund, § 35-41-103.

Loan insurance fund, § 7-49-109.

Local firefighter safety and disease prevention fund, § 24-33.5-1231.

Local government division trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-315, 34-51-316, 34-51-320.

Local government limited gaming impact fund, §§ 12-47.1-701, 12-47.1-1601, 24-48.5-314.

Local government mineral impact fund, §§ 30-20-1303, 34-63-102, 39-29-110, 39-29-116.

Local government permanent fund, § 34-63-102.

Lottery fund, §§ 24-35-204, 24-35-210 to 24-35-213, 34-35-216, 24-35-219,

29-21-101, 33-60-103.

Major medical insurance fund.

Established, § 8-46-202.

Referenced, §§ 8-41-203, 8-46-102, 8-46-109, 8-46-201, 8-46-208 to 8-46-210, 8-46-212, 10-1-109.

Make-a-wish foundation of Colorado fund, § 39-22-3603.

Management.

Funds management act of 1986, §§ 24-75-901 to 24-75-915.

See FUNDS MANAGEMENT.

Marijuana cash fund, § 12-43.3-501.

Marijuana tax cash fund, §§ 18-19-103, 22-14-109, 22-93-105, 24-32-117, 25-32-105, 26-6.8-104, 39-28.8-203, 39-28.8-501.

Medicaid nursing facility cash fund, § 25.5-6-203.

Medical disaster insurance fund, §§ 8-41-203, 8-46-212, 8-46-301 to 8-46-309, 10-3-209.

Medical marijuana program cash fund, § 25-1.5-106.

Health research subaccount, § 25-1.5-106.

Medication administration cash fund, § 25-1.5-303.

Metropolitan state university of Denver undergraduate enrichment fund, § 23-54-104.

Military family relief fund, § 28-3-1502.

Mined land reclamation fund.

Creation, § 34-32-127.

Referenced, §§ 34-32-118, 34-32-122, 34-32.5-118, 34-32.5-122, 34-32.5-125.

Mineral leasing fund, § 34-63-102.

Minority business fund, §§ 24-49.5-103, 24-49.5-104.

Moffat tunnel cash fund, § 32-8-126.

More nurses for Colorado fund, § 23-1-113.7.

Mortgage loan originator licensing cash fund, § 12-61-908.

Motor carrier safety fund, § 42-4-235.

Motor fleet management fund, § 24-30-1115.

Motorcycle operator safety training fund, §§ 42-2-114, 42-2-118, 42-3-304, 43-5-504.

Multijurisdictional housing authority sales tax fund, § 29-1-204.5.

Municipal hazardous waste disposal site fund, § 25-15-213.

Municipal officials' and employees' retirement fund, § 24-54-109.

Municipal separate storm sewer system sector fund, § 25-8-502.

National western center trust fund, §§ 23-31-902, 24-75-307.

Native American substance abuse treatment cash fund, §§ 25.5-5-314, 25.5-5-315.

Natural disaster grant fund, § 25-8-608.7.

Natural hazard mapping fund, § 37-60-131.
Natural resource damage recovery fund, § 25-16-104.7.
New jobs incentives cash fund, § 24-46-105.7.
Newborn screening and genetic counseling cash funds, § 25-4-1006.
Nongame and endangered wildlife cash fund, §§ 33-1-112, 33-6-105, 39-22-701
to 39-22-704.
Nonprofit health care entity review cash fund, § 6-19-406.
Nonsimultaneous state trust land exchange cash fund, § 36-1-124.5.
Noxious weed management fund.
 Creation, § 35-5.5-116.
 Referenced, §§ 35-1-104, 35-5.5-102, 35-5.5-105, 35-5.5-108.5,
35-5.5-118.
Nuclear materials transportation fund, §§ 40-2-110.5, 42-20-511.
Nurse home visitor program fund, §§ 24-75-1104.5, 26-6.4-107.
Nursing faculty fellowship program fund, § 23-19-103.
Nursing home penalty cash fund, §§ 24-34-104, 25-1-107.5, 25.5-6-205.
Nursing peer health assistance or nurse alternative to discipline program, §
12-38-131.
Nutrients grant fund, § 25-8-608.5.
Off-highway vehicle recreation fund, §§ 33-14.5-106, 33-15-103.
Offender identification fund, §§ 16-11-102.4, 18-1.3-407, 19-2-925.6,
24-33.5-415.6.
Offender mental health services fund, § 27-66-104.
Offender services fund, § 16-11-214.
Oil and natural gas.
 Mineral leasing fund, § 34-63-102.
 Oil and gas conservation and environmental response fund.
 Creation, § 34-60-122.
 Referenced, §§ 23-41-114, 24-35-115, 24-75-402, 34-60-106,
34-60-118.5, 34-60-121, 34-60-124.
 Oil shale special fund, § 34-63-104.
Old age pension health and medical care fund, §§ 25.5-2-101, 39-26-123.
Old age pension stabilization fund, §§ 25.5-2-101, 26-2-116; Const. Colo. art.
XXIV, § 7.
Old hire plan members' benefit trust fund, §§ 31-30.5-304, 31-30.5-306,
31-30.5-307, 31-31-701.
Older Coloradans cash fund.
 Generally, § 26-11-205.5.
 Sales tax receipts, § 39-26-123.
 Senior services account, § 26-11-205.5.
Older housing preservation corporation.
 Loan insurance fund, §§ 7-49-109, 7-49-114.

Working capital fund, § 7-49-114.
Organic certification fund, § 35-11.5-113.
Ozone protection fund, § 25-7-135.
PACE ombudsman fund, § 26-11.5-113.
Paint stewardship program cash fund, § 25-17-408.
Parent involvement grant program fund, § 22-7-305.
Parks and outdoor recreation cash fund, § 33-10-111.
Parks and outdoor recreation emergency reserve cash fund, § 33-10-111.5.
Parks and recreation federal aid projects income fund, § 33-10-112.
Parks for future generations trust fund, § 33-10-111.
Pay for success contracts fund, § 24-37-403.
Peace officers standards and training board cash fund, §§ 24-31-303, 42-3-304.
Performance-based collaborative management incentive cash fund, §§ 13-32-101, 24-1.9-102.5, 24-1.9-102.7, 24-1.9-104.
Persistent drunk driver cash fund, §§ 42-3-303, 42-4-1307.
Pest control fund, § 35-5-111.
Pesticide fund, § 35-9-126.
Pesticides sector fund, § 25-8-502.
Pet animal care and facility fund, § 35-80-116.
Pet overpopulation fund, §§ 35-80-106.4, 35-80-116.5, 39-22-2201 to 39-22-2203, 42-3-234.
Petroleum cleanup and redevelopment fund, § 8-20.5-103.
Petroleum storage tank fund.
 Creation, § 8-20.5-103.
 Referenced, §§ 8-20-206.5, 8-20.5-104, 8-20.5-107, 8-20.5-108, 8-20.5-206, 8-20.5-207, 8-20.5-209, 8-20.5-303, 8-20.5-304, 24-75-402, 39-21-110.5.
Pharmacy peer health assistance fund, §§ 12-42.5-201, 12-42.5-203.
Physicians' and physician assistants' peer health assistance fund, § 12-36-123.5.
Pinnacol Assurance fund.
 Creation, § 8-45-102.
 Referenced, §§ 8-41-203, 8-44-101, 8-44-112, 8-45-106, 8-45-107, 8-45-111, 8-45-112, 8-45-117 to 8-45-120, 8-45-122, 24-75-205, 24-75-903.
Plant health, pest control, and environmental protection cash fund.
 Creation, § 35-1-106.3.
 Referenced, §§ 25-8-205.5, 35-1-106.8, 35-4-111, 35-9-118, 35-9-126, 35-10-118, 35-10-126, 35-11-114, 35-11-115, 35-11.5-113, 35-12-106, 35-25-116, 35-26-106, 35-27-124, 35-27.5-108.
Police officers' old hire pension fund, §§ 31-30.5-201, 31-30.5-203, 31-30.5-204, 31-30.5-209, 31-30.5-601.
Political subdivision employees' retirement fund, § 24-54-109.
Pollution prevention fund, §§ 25-16.5-107 to 25-16.5-109.

Predatory animal control fund, §§ 35-40-205, 35-40-206.
Prepaid expense trust fund.
 Creation, § 23-3.1-206.7.
 Referenced, §§ 23-3.1-202, 23-3.1-205.4, 23-3.1-213, 23-3.4-216,
23-3.1-217.5, 23-3.1-221, 23-3.1-225, 24-72-202.
Prepaid wireless trust cash fund, § 29-11-102.5.
Prescription drug monitoring fund, § 12-42.5-405.
Prevention, early detection, and treatment fund, §§ 24-22-117, 25-20.5-303,
25-20.5-305, 25-20.5-306.
Primary care fund, § 24-22-117.
Primary care provider sustainability fund, §§ 25.5-5-418, 25.5-8-105.
Primary care special distribution fund, §§ 24-22-117, 25.5-3-112.
Principal development scholarship fund, §§ 22-9.5-102 to 22-9.5-104.
Prison inmate art fund, § 24-48.5-313.
Private activity bond allocations fund, § 24-32-1709.5.
Private letter ruling fund, § 24-35-103.5.
Private occupational schools fund, § 12-59-116.
Procurement technical assistance cash fund, § 24-48.5-121.
Professional development center cash fund, § 24-50-122.
Property tax exemption fund, § 39-2-117.
Prostitution enforcement cash fund, § 24-33.5-513.
Public and private utilities sector fund, § 25-8-502.
Public deposit administration fund, § 11-10.5-112.
Public education fund, § 39-22-4203.
Public employees' retirement association.
 Association's defined contribution plan trust fund, § 24-51-208.
 Common operating fund, § 24-51-208.
 Deferred compensation plan trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-1601.
 Defined contribution retirement plan trust fund, § 24-51-1501.
 Health care trust fund.
 Creation, § 24-51-1201.
 Referenced, §§ 23-21-508, 24-51-208, 24-51-408.5, 24-51-505,
24-51-1206, 24-51-1206.5.
 Judicial division trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-1105.
 Local government division trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-315,
24-51-316, 24-51-320.
 School division trust fund, § 24-51-208.
 State division trust fund, §§ 23-21-508, 24-51-208.
 Voluntary investment program trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-1402.
Public safety communications trust fund, §§ 2-3-1304, 24-33.5-223,
24-37.5-502, 24-37.5-506.
Public safety inspection fund.

Creation, § 8-1-151.

Referenced, §§ 8-20-104, 8-20-1002, 9-7-108.5, 22-32-124, 23-71-122.

Public school capital construction assistance fund, §§ 22-41-102, 22-43.7-104, 22-43.7-107 to 22-43.7-110, 36-1-116, 36-1-153.5.

Public school construction and inspection cash fund, § 24-33.5-1207.7.

Public school energy efficiency fund, §§ 22-92-106, 39-29-109.5.

Public utilities commission fixed utility fund, § 40-2-114.

Public utilities commission motor carrier fund, §§ 40-2-110, 40-2-110.5, 40-6-105, 40-10.1-111, 40-10.1-502, 40-10.5-102, 42-20-511.

Racing cash fund, §§ 12-60-202, 12-60-205, 12-60-506, 12-60-705.

Radiation control fund, § 25-11-104.

Range improvement fund, §§ 35-45-109, 35-45-110.

Reading services for the blind cash fund, §§ 24-90-105.5, 40-17-104.

Recycling resources economic opportunity fund.

Creation, § 25-16.5-106.5.

Referenced, §§ 25-16-104.5, 25-16.5-105, 25-16.5-105.5, 25-16.5-106.7.

Regional library authority sales tax fund, § 24-90-110.7.

Regional transportation authority sales tax fund, § 43-4-605.

Regional transportation authority visitor benefit tax fund, § 43-4-605.

Renewable energy and energy efficiency for schools loan program administration fund, § 22-92-106.

Research building revolving fund.

Colorado school of mines, §§ 23-41-117, 23-41-118, 23-41-122.

Colorado state university, §§ 23-5-101.5, 23-31-112, 23-31-113, 23-31-117.

Reserved rights litigation fund, § 37-60-121.1.

Resource mobilization fund, § 24-33.5-705.4.

Risk management fund.

Creation, § 24-30-1510.

Referenced, §§ 18-1.3-603, 22-54-124, 23-5-106, 24-30-1501, 24-30-1502, 24-30-1509 to 24-30-1510.3, 24-30-1510.7, 24-30-1511 to 24-30-1513, 24-15-1515, 24-30-1517, 24-33.5-226, 24-50-604, 35-57-104, 35-57.5-104, 35-57.8-103, 35-70-122.

River outfitters cash fund, § 33-32-111.

Rodent pest control fund, §§ 35-7-103, 35-7-116.

Roundup river ranch fund, § 39-22-4003.

Rural alcohol and substance abuse cash fund, §§ 18-19-103.5, 27-80-117, 42-4-1307, 42-4-1701.

Safe2tell cash fund, § 24-31-610.

Sales and use tax capital improvement fund, §§ 29-2-111, 29-2-112.

Sales and use tax holding fund, § 39-26-123.

Sales tax street improvement fund, § 30-20-604.5.

SARA title III fund, § 24-33.5-1506.
Satellite monitoring system cash fund, § 37-80-111.5.
School awards program fund, §§ 22-11-601, 22-11-605.
School bullying prevention and education cash fund, § 22-93-105.
School division trust fund, § 24-51-208.
School safety resource center cash fund, § 24-33.5-1807.
Science and technology education fund, § 22-81-206.
Search and rescue fund, §§ 33-1-112.5, 33-4-117.
Seed cash fund, § 35-27-124.
Self-insurance fund, §§ 24-10-115, 24-30-1501.
Self-insured property fund.
 Creation, § 24-30-1510.5.
 Referenced, §§ 24-30-1501, 24-30-1502, 24-30-1511 to 24-30-1513,
24-30-1517, 24-82-802, 35-57-104, 35-57.5-104, 35-57.8-103.
Severance tax operational fund, §§ 39-29-109, 39-29-109.3.
Severance tax perpetual base fund, § 39-29-109.
Severance tax trust fund.
 Creation, § 39-29-109.
 Referenced, §§ 24-75-903, 34-34-102, 37-60-122, 37-60-123.1,
37-60-123.5, 37-60-126, 37-60-126.5, 39-29-108, 39-29-109.5, 39-29-116.
Sex offender surcharge fund, §§ 16-11.7-103, 18-21-103, 19-2-907.
Sex offender treatment provider fund, § 16-11.7-106.
Skilled worker outreach, recruitment, and key training grant program fund, §
8-83-307.
Small communities water and wastewater grant fund, §§ 25-1.5-208, 39-29-109.
Snowmobile recreation fund, § 33-14-106.
Social services.
 County social services fund.
 Creation, § 26-1-123.
 Referenced, §§ 25.5-1-115, 25.5-1-121, 25.5-1-122, 26-1-122,
26-1-122.5, 26-13-108.
 County tax base relief fund, §§ 25.5-1-122, 26-1-122.5, 26-1-126.
Solid and hazardous waste commission fund, §§ 25-15-314, 25-15-315.
Solid waste management fund.
 Creation, § 30-20-118.
 Referenced, §§ 25-15-314, 25-16-104.5, 25-16-104.5, 30-20-103.7,
30-20-109, 30-20-120, 30-20-123.
Solid wastes disposal site and facility fund, § 30-20-115.
Southwest chief rail line economic development, rural tourism, and infrastructure
repair and maintenance fund, § 43-4-1002.
Special Olympics Colorado fund, §§ 39-22-1801 to 39-22-1804.
Specialized restitution and community service cash fund, § 17-27.9-106.

Species conservation trust fund, §§ 24-33-111, 24-33-113, 37-60-121, 39-29-109.3.

State agency for surplus property revolving fund, § 24-82-409.

State archives and records cash fund, § 24-80-102.

State board for community colleges and occupational education fund, § 23-60-107.

State board of land commissioners investment and development fund, §§ 24-30-1403, 24-30-1404, 24-101-105, 36-1-116, 36-1-153.

State board of land commissioners land and water management fund, §§ 36-1-145, 36-1-148.

State board of land commissioners lease-purchase fund, § 36-1-118.5.

State capitol building renovation fund, § 24-82-109.

State charter school debt reserve fund, §§ 22-30.5-407 to 22-30.5-409.

State charter school institute fund, § 22-30.5-506.

State commission on judicial performance cash fund, §§ 13-5.5-101.5, 13-5.5-107, 13-32-105, 42-4-1710.

State division trust fund, §§ 23-21-508, 24-51-208.

State employee reserve fund, § 24-50-104,

State environmental education fund, § 22-2-138.

State grants to publicly-supported libraries fund, § 24-90-407.

State highway fund.

Creation, § 43-1-219.

Referenced, §§ 24-50-903, 24-56-108, 24-75-402, 28-5-301, 42-4-1012, 42-8-109, 43-1-113, 43-1-210, 43-1-212, 43-1-213, 43-1-220, 43-1-222, 43-1-225, 43-1-802, 43-2-149, 43-2-207, 43-3-202, 43-3-203, 43-3-206, 43-3-207, 43-4-201, 43-4-205, 43-4-206, 43-4-702, 43-4-705, 43-4-804 to 43-4-806, 43-4-811.

State highway supplementary fund.

Creation, § 43-1-219.

Referenced, §§ 24-33.5-226, 24-115-116, 43-1-113, 43-1-210, 43-1-220, 43-1-225, 43-1-802, 43-1-1205, 43-2-101, 43-4-206, 43-4-702, 43-4-705, 43-4-707, 43-4-708.

State historical fund.

Accounts, § 12-47.1-1201.

Audits of distribution of money for preservation and restoration of cities of Central, Black Hawk, and Cripple Creek, § 2-3-123.

Creation, § 12-47.1-1201.

Referenced, §§ 12-47.1-701, 12-47.1-1202, 12-47.1-1701, 12-47.1-1703, 24-80-214.

State land board trust administration fund, §§ 36-1-116, 36-1-145.

State museum cash fund, §§ 12-47.1-1201, 13-32-101, 24-80-214.

State rail bank fund.

Creation, § 43-1-1309.

Referenced, §§ 24-21-104, 43-1-803, 43-1-1303, 43-1-1305, 43-1-1307.
Transfer of balance to general fund, § 43-1-109.
State supplemental security income stabilization fund, § 26-2-210.
State toxicology laboratory fund, § 24-33.5-428.
Statewide bridge enterprise operating fund, § 43-4-805.
Statewide bridge enterprise special revenue fund, §§ 43-4-805, 43-4-807.
Statewide financial and human resources information technology systems cash fund, § 24-30-209.
Statewide transportation enterprise operating fund, § 43-4-806.
Statewide transportation enterprise special revenue fund, §§ 43-4-806, 43-4-807.
Stationary sources control fund, §§ 25-7-114.1, 25-7-114.5 to 25-7-114.7, 25-7-403, 25-7-510.
Stores revolving fund, §§ 33-1-112, 33-10-111.5.
Strategic action plan on aging cash fund, § 24-32-3407.
Stream gauge fund, § 37-60-124.4.
Streptococcus cash fund, § 25-4-1202.
Student dropout prevention and intervention fund, § 26-6.8-105.
Student re-engagement grant program fund, § 22-14-109.
Subsequent injury fund.
Creation, § 8-46-101.
Referenced, §§ 8-41-203, 8-43-203, 8-43-209, 8-43-306, 8-46-101 to 8-46-109, 10-1-109.
Subsidence trust fund, § 34-33-133.5.
Substance abuse prevention, intervention, and treatment cash fund, § 18-18.5-105.
Suicide prevention coordination cash fund, § 25-1.5-101.
Supplemental capital construction, technology, and maintenance fund, § 22-45-103.
Supplemental old age pension health and medical care fund, §§ 25.5-2-101, 39-26-123.
Supplemental purse fund, §§ 12-60-701, 12-60-704.
Supplemental state contribution fund, §§ 24-50-609, 24-50-609.5, 24-75-1104.5.
Supplier database cash fund, § 24-102-202.5.
Supreme court library fund, §§ 13-2-120, 13-4-112.
Talent pipeline cash fund, § 24-46.3-101.
Tax lien certification fund, § 38-25.5-105.
Teacher development fund, §§ 22-7-704, 22-7-708.
Teacher loan forgiveness fund, § 23-3.9-102.
Telecommunications revolving fund, § 24-37.5-505.
Telecommunications utility fund, § 40-2-114.
Title IV-E waiver demonstration project cash fund, § 26-5-105.4.
Tobacco education programs fund.
Appropriations to obtain federal matching funds, § 24-22-117.

Funding, § 25-3.5-809.
Grants and limitations, §§ 25-3.5-804, 25-3.5-808.
Tobacco litigation settlement cash fund.
Creation, § 24-22-115.
Referenced, §§ 23-20-207, 24-22-116, 24-31-108, 24-75-1104.5,
24-75-1107, 25-23-104, 25.5-6-805, 25.5-8-105, 26-6.8-102, 28-5-709.
Tobacco settlement defense account, §§ 24-22-115, 24-22-116, 39-28.5-105.
Tobacco tax cash fund, §§ 24-22-117, 39-28-110, 39-28.5-106, 39-28.5-108.
See TOBACCO PRODUCTS.
Tobacco tax enforcement cash fund, §§ 39-28-107, 39-28.5-105, 39-28.5-106.
Tobacco use prevention fund, §§ 24-35-505, 24-35-507.
Transportation infrastructure revolving fund, §§ 43-1-105, 43-1-106,
43-1-113.5, 43-10-103.
Transportation network company fund, § 40-10.1-607.
Transportation token fund, § 22-1-122.
Trauma system cash fund, § 25-3.5-705.
Traumatic brain injury trust fund, §§ 26-1-301 to 26-1-310, 30-15-402,
42-4-1307, 42-4-1701.
Treatment of persons with mental illness in the criminal and juvenile justice
systems cash fund, § 18-1.9-106.
Unclaimed property tourism promotion trust fund, §§ 38-13-115, 38-13-116.7.
Unclaimed property trust fund, §§ 10-8-512.5, 10-8-530, 38-13-111,
38-13-116.5, 39-21-108.
Underfunded courthouse facility cash fund, § 13-1-304.
Unemployment compensation fund.
Creation, § 8-77-101.
Referenced, §§ 8-2-119, 8-70-103, 8-70-107, 8-70-114, 8-73-102,
8-73-104, 8-75-203, 8-76-102 to 8-76-104, 8-76-108, 8-76-110, 8-76-111, 8-76-115,
8-77-103.5, 8-77-105, 8-77-108, 8-77-109, 8-79-104, 8-79-108, 24-30-202.4,
24-75-205, 29-4-710.7, 39-21-108.
Unemployment revenue fund.
Creation, § 8-77-106.
Referenced, §§ 8-76-104, 8-77-102, 8-77-108, 8-79-101, 8-79-104,
8-79-108, 8-81-101, 8-82-103.
Uniform consumer credit code cash fund, §§ 5-6-203, 5-6-204, 12-14.5-205.
University of Colorado fund, § 23-20-117.5.
Unwanted horse fund, § 39-22-3803.
Uranium mill tailings remedial action program fund, §§ 39-29-108, 39-29-110,
39-29-116.
Vehicle identification number inspection fund, § 42-5-204.
Venture capital authority staffing fund, § 24-46-202.
Venture capital funds, §§ 24-46-201 to 24-46-203.

Veterans assistance grant program cash fund, § 28-5-712.
Veterinary vaccine and service fund, § 35-50-106.
Viatical settlements cash fund, § 10-7-619.
Victims assistance and law enforcement fund.
 Creation, § 24-33.5-506.
 Referenced, § 17-2-201, 17-24-119, 17-24-121, 17-24-122.
Visa waiver program fund, §§ 25-4-1415, 25-20.5-604, 25-20.5-605.
Vital statistics records cash fund, §§ 13-32-101, 14-2-106, 14-15-110,
25-2-107, 25-2-121, 25-2-122.
Voluntary investment program trust fund, §§ 24-51-208, 24-51-1401,
24-51-1402.
Volunteer firefighter tuition voucher fund, §§ 24-33.5-1215, 24-33.5-1216.
Waste tire administration, enforcement, and cleanup fund, § 30-20-1404.
Waste tire market development fund, § 30-20-1406.
Water adjudication cash fund, §§ 37-92-308, 37-92-309.
Water conservation board.
 Colorado river recovery program loan fund, §§ 37-60-122.9, 37-60-129.
 Colorado water conservation board construction fund.
 Creation, § 37-60-121.
 Referenced, §§ 24-75-903, 33-4-102.7, 34-63-102, 36-20-113,
37-60-106, 37-60-111, 37-60-115, 37-60-119, 37-60-121.1, 37-60-122, 37-60-122.3,
37-60-122.5, 37-60-122.7 to 37-60-122.9, 37-60-123.1, 37-60-123.2, 37-60-124 to
37-60-125, 37-60-129, 37-60-130, 37-87-108.5, 37-88-108, 37-88-109, 37-95-113
39-29-109.
 Emergency dam repair cash fund, §§ 37-60-122.5, 37-87-108.5.
 Feasibility study small grant fund, § 37-60-122.7.
 Federal aid water planning fund, § 37-60-118.
 Fish and wildlife resources fund, §§ 37-60-121, 37-60-122.2.
 Flood and drought response fund, stream restoration grant account, §
37-60-123.2.
 Litigation fund, § 37-60-121.
 Loan foreclosure fund, § 37-60-123.1.
 Publications fund, § 37-60-122.8.
 Reserved rights litigation fund, § 37-60-121.1.
 Water efficiency grant program cash fund, §§ 37-60-126, 37-60-126.5,
39-29-109.3.
 Water diversion fund, § 37-81-104.
 Water efficiency grant program cash fund, § 37-60-126.
 Water pollution control revolving fund, §§ 37-95-103, 37-95-107.6,
37-95-107.8.
 Water quality certification sector fund, § 25-8-502.
 Water quality improvement fund, §§ 25-8-202, 25-8-608.

Water research fund, §§ 23-31-803, 39-29-109.3.
Water resources cash fund, § 37-80-111.7.
Well inspection cash fund, §§ 37-80-111.5, 37-91-107, 37-91-108, 37-91-111, 37-91-113.
Western slope military veterans' cemetery fund, §§ 28-3-1504, 28-5-708, 39-22-1901 to 39-22-1903.
Wholesale food manufacturing and storage protection cash fund, §§ 25-4-1806, 25-5-426.
Wild and scenic rivers fund, § 37-60-122.3.
Wildfire emergency response fund, §§ 10-3-209, 23-30-123, 24-33.5-1226, 24-33.5-706, 34-63-102.
Wildfire preparedness fund.
 Creation, § 24-33.5-1227.
 Diversion from general fund, § 10-3-209.
Wildfire risk mitigation revolving fund, § 23-31-313.
Wildfire risk reduction fund, § 36-7-405.
Wildland fire cost recovery fund, § 24-33.5-1220.
Wildland fire equipment repair cash fund, § 24-33.5-1220.
Wildlife cash fund.
 Creation, § 33-1-112.
 Referenced, §§ 24-30-202, 30-25-202, 33-1-101, 33-1-112.5, 33-1-114, 33-1-117, 33-3-107, 33-3-110, 33-3-203, 33-4-120, 33-6-102, 33-6-105, 33-6-110, 33-14.5-106, 33-15-103, 33-32-108, 33-60-104.5.
Wildlife federal aid projects income fund, § 33-1-119.
Wildlife for future generations trust fund, § 33-1-112.
Wildlife search and rescue fund, §§ 33-1-112.5, 33-4-117.
Witness protection fund, § 24-33.5-106.
WORK fund, § 8-83-307.
Work therapy cash fund, § 26-8-107.
Workers' compensation cash fund.
 Creation, § 8-44-112.
 Referenced, §§ 8-41-404, 8-42-101, 8-43-304, 8-43-401, 8-43-409, 8-55-101, 10-1-109.
Workers' compensation self-insurance fund, § 8-44-202.
Working capital fund, § 7-49-114.
Youth advisory council cash fund, §§ 2-2-1303, 2-2-1306.
Youth challenge corps program fund, § 28-3-1704.
Youth mentoring services cash fund, § 26-6.8-104.
Youth services program fund, § 26-6.8-102.